City of Richmond Report to

Urban Development Division Development Permit Panel
To: Development Permit Panel Date: August 26, 2002
From: Alan Clark File: DV 02-210060

Manager, Zoning.

Re: Application by Westshore Capital Inc. for a Development Variance Permit at
4331, 4333, 4371, 4373, 4377, 4379, 4391, 4393, 4397, 4511, 4531, 4533, 4571,
4591, 4611, 4631, 4633 Blair Road, 10408, 10420, 10460, 10480 10488 Shepherd
Drive, 10411 and 10431 Howard Street.

Manager’s Recommendation

That a Development Variance Permit be issued for 4331, 4333, 4371, 4373, 4377, 4379, 4391,
4393, 4397, 4511, 4531, 4533, 4571, 4591, 4611, 4631, 4633 Blair Drive, 10408, 10420, 10460,
10480, 10488 Shepherd Drive, 10411 and 10431 Howard Street to vary the regulations in Single-
Family Housing District (R1B) as follows:

1). To vary the front yard setback of 6.0 metres to allow posts supporting porches and veranda’s to
project a maximum of 2.0 metres into the front yard.

2). To vary the side yard setback of 1.2 metres to allow fireplaces and chimneys to project a
maximum of 0.5 metres into the side yard, one side only.

3). To vary the side yard setback of 1.2 metres to allow fireplaces and chimneys to project a
maximum of 0.2 metres into the side yard, one side only.

#

Alan Clark.

Manager, Zoning.

AJC:ajc
Att.



August 26, 2002 -2- DV 02-210060

Staff Report
Origin
The subject lots are located in the Odlinwood subdivision area and are zoned Single-Family
Housing District (R1B).
It was the intention of the Developer to apply for a Development Variance Permit to allow for
more flexibility in design, and to afford better utilization of the land. Building within the
restraints of the zoning, together with the small lot sizes would create more sterile box type
designs not compatible with the marketplace, and the Developer wishes to add creativity and
flair to the designs. Allowing minor projections into the front and side yard setbacks allow for
better design opportunities.
There were no staff concerns raised.

A copy of the development application filed with the Urban Development Division is appended
to this report.

Analysis

The applicant intends to construct single-family homes of contemporary design for 24 lots zoned
RI1B in the Odlinwood subdivision area.

To create designs more compatible with today’s market place the Developer is asking for minor
variances to the zoning district R1B.

To vary the front yard setback to allow porches and veranda’s to project 2.0 metres into the
required 6.0 metres, and to allow fireplaces and chimneys to project a maximum of 0.5 metres
into the required 1.2metres on one side, and 0.2 metres into required 1.2 metres on one side.

Conclusions

The applicant is seeking three minor variances to Single-Family Housing District (R1B).
A Development Variance Permit will supplement the Single-Family Housing District (R1B)
regulations to allow greater variation in the house designs.

Alan Clark
Manager, Zoning

AJC:ajc

841461



City of Richmond . ]
Urban Development Division Development Variance Permit

No. DV 02-210060

To the Holder: Westshore Capital Inc.

Property Address: 4331, 4333, 4371, 4373, 4377, 4379, 4391, 4393, 4397, 4511,
4531, 4533, 4571, 4591, 4611, 4631, 4633 Blair Drive, 10408, 10420, 10460, 10480, 10488
Shepherd Drive, 10411 and 10431 Howard Street.

Address: Robert Ostry, 6531 Whiteoak Drive, Richmond, BC. V7E 427

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of
the City applicable thereto, except as specifically varied by this Permit.

2. This Development Variance Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched
on the attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development
thereon.

3. The "Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw No. 5300" is hereby varied as follows:

i). To vary the front yard setback of 6.0 metres to allow posts supporting porches and
veranda’s to project a maximum of 2.0 metres into the front yard.

ii) To vary the side yard setback of 1.2 metre to allow fireplaces and chimneys to project
0.5 metres into the side yard, one side only.

iii) To vary the side yard setback of 1.2 metres to allow fireplaces and chimneys to project
0.2 metres into the side yard, one side only.

4. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

5. If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.
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AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO.

DAY OF ,

DELIVERED THIS DAY OF

MAYOR

841461

DV 02-210060

ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
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City of Richmond

6911 No. 3 Road : .
B |21 Rehmord, BeVey 2C1 Developm.eni.: Application
"w» PR (604) 276-4000 Development Applications Department

\"‘“ﬁﬁr@’
(604) 276-4017 Fax (604) 276-4052

Please submit this completed form to the Zoning counter located at City Hall. All materials submitted
to the City with a Development Application become public property, and therefore, available for
public inquiry.

Please refer to the attached requirements for details on the non-refundable application fees and
application attachments.

Type of Applicétion: D-&/ <fo Pﬂ eN VMtAMI ce ﬁ.ﬁﬁu T
Property Address(es): See ATACHED Aes'T /L ASTS
Legal Description(s): See AUACHKED AT @ o7 S

applicant:_(WE 6T Shore CALTAL TFwe.
Correspondence/Calls to be directed to:

Name:Qo beri- OsTR ’*1
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Michuon©  R.C PQZ?‘AZ’?
Tel. No.:B éOC/ - 657"Q30~3 Ros': o
QSITEH @ Shaw. Cac éoq~ FJoy-19%/

Property Owner(s) Signature(s): G Tq (% F P c AM MD

- Please print name
or

AAutm)rlzed Agent's Signature: CUb.STS/‘{O/eC qul / /<) o «IA} <
ttach Letter of Authorization
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